
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  11 November 2020 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 19th November, 2020 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
is to be held on the above date at 10.30am to consider the matters below. This will be a 
Virtual Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details 
on attendance and/or public participation. 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

4 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

5 Scrutiny Work Programme  

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Risk Register to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.  
 

6 COVID-19 update (including financial position)  

 Chief Executive to report. 
 

7 In-year Service Briefings:  

 (a) Corporate Services   

  Report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 (b) Planning, Transportation and Environment, Communities, and Economy, 
Enterprise and Skills  (Pages 1 - 8) 

  Briefing paper by the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity, attached.  
 

 (c) Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste  (Pages 9 - 14) 

  Briefing paper by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/43), attached. 
 

8 Treasury Management Stewardship - Mid-year report 2020/21 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/91), attached. 
 

9 Highways Performance Dashboard (Pages 23 - 32) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/20/44), attached. 
 

10 Speed Management Working Group Update (Pages 33 - 46) 

 Report of the Speed Management Working Group (including the previously 
circulated Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development 
and Waste on the progress of recommendations of the Traffic Speed Task 
Group). 
 

11 Standing Overview Group - Climate Change (Pages 47 - 50) 

 Notes from the Climate Change Standing Overview Group held on 20 October 
2020, attached. 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12 Items Previously Circulated  

 Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 Commissioning Liaison Member activity and work programme items. 

 Civil Parking Enforcement data link. 

 Link to 5G mobile technology: a guide. 
 

 
 PART II 
[...]
. 
 
We continue to maintain our core environmental services relating to the 
conservation of Devon’s natural and historic environment. Our success in 
working with partners and drawing-in of external funding massively extends the 
scale and scope of our influence.  Highlights include continuing to work with and 
support the Local Nature Partnership, North Devon Biosphere and the five 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty. We have also been proactive in the 
Saving Devon’s Treescapes project to tackle ash dieback and involvement in a 
new externally funded project promoting our maritime heritage. 
 
In terms of budget, the service is reporting an underspend which is 
predominantly attributed to the lower patronage of the concessionary travel. 
Other areas of the service are more or less on target for a balanced budget with 
relatively small fluctuations due to the impact of COVID. 

3. Communities - Head of Service: Simon Kitchen 
 
Inevitably, given the focus, reach and commissioning influence of the 
Communities team, key aspects of the Council’s response and learning in 
relation to COVID-19 has been led from within this function; utilising its 
relationships with key partners and organisations. 
 
From the start of the financial year the team has developed and maintained 
strong partnerships with district councils, town and parish councils and a range 
of community and voluntary groups and organisations. In putting in place critical 
infrastructure and support, the team have played an important part in the 
remarkable community response witnessed within the first ‘phase’ across 
Devon. The team quickly responded to the needs of the national Shielding 
programme, helping to support 34,000 citizens in Devon, including the direct 
delivery of food to over 7,000 and support and advice to many more. 
 
Having developed strong networks in central government, the team facilitated 
the development of a bespoke IT system to manage ‘Shielding’ local data; 
provided direct 
[...]
ple who are increasingly becoming victims, a 
project developed in partnership with the Property Ombudsman to provide 
business support and interventions to all letting agents in our service delivery 
area. 
 
The joint Trading Standards Service has continued to work innovatively 
throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and has ran highly successful online 
interventions on Mental Health in The Farming Community (working with 
partners to raise awareness of the issues and signposting farmers to practical 
support) and on Allergens in Food (advising local businesses of the issues and 
legal requirements and highlighting best practice). The Service has also been 
fully integrated with the work of the Devon Economic Recovery Group, 
developing its successful approved trader scheme, Buy With Confidence to 
incorporate a Made in Devon option for businesses who want to emphasise the 
local origin of their product or service as well as contributing to a number of 
other proposed initiatives. 
 
The Service has led on the County Council’s input in the Connecting Devon and 
Somerset programme which is successfully delivering new broadband services 
across North Western Devon. A procurement to appoint contractors to deliver 
gigabit capable broadband is underway and is on target to have new contracts 
in place by the end of December. The programme has also delivered and 
supported a range of community-led schemes and secured £1m capital funding 
from the LEP to deliver a Mobile Boost voucher programme to improve mobile 
phone connectivity.  
 
The service has continued with development, management and marketing of its 
industrial estate portfolio, including at Okehampton East Business Park, 
Mullacott Cross Industrial Estate in Ilfracombe, Duchy Square in Princetown 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7b



and Roundswell South in Barnstaple. New developments are being taken 
forward at Skypark, and the Council has purchased the former Flybe Training 
Academy and will lease this to Exeter College to deliver a Future Skills 
Academy. 
 
At Roundswell South work continues to construct a new Enterprise Centre, 
which is on target to complete early in the New Year. The service continues to 
support the development of Exeter Science Park and has supported the 
Science Park on the development of the Ada Lovelace Building and securing 
investment of £5m for a new Grow Out Building, under the LEP’s Getting 
Building Fund.  
 
In depth analysis and economic briefings have also been produced by the 
Service to monitor the impacts of COVID on the economy, its communities and 
workforce. This evidence base has supported the development of business 
cases into Government, and secured investment from the LEP. The Service has 
led on this for the region and presented information into Government, to our 
MPs and other stakeholders. 
 
Dr Virginia Pearson 
CHIEF OFFICER FOR COMMUNITIES, PUBLIC HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT 
AND PROSPERITY 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
 
Cabinet Member for Policy, Corporate Resources and Asset Management: 
Councillor John Hart 
 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Schools: Councillor James 
McInnes 
 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management: Councillor Stuart Hughes 
 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure Development and Waste: Councillor Andrea 
Davis 
 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills: Councillor Rufus Gilbert 
 
Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and 
Environmental Services: Councillor Roger Croad 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
Contact for Enquiries:   Dr Virginia Pearson 
Tel No:  01392 38000  Room 142: County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD 
 

Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
Nil 
 
Service Delivery for PTE Communities and EES In Year Briefing - Final 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7b



HIW/20/43 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

19 November 2020 
 

Service Delivery for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste:  
In-Year Briefing 
 
Bri
[...]
 Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste  
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management:  Councillor Stuart Hughes 
 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure Development and Waste:  Councillor Andrea Davis 
 
Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and Environmental 
Services:  Councillor Roger Croad 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
Contact for Enquiries:  Meg Booth 
Tel No:  01392 38000  Room: County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD 
 

Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
Nil 
 
Service Delivery for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste In Year 
Briefing - Final 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7c

https://cleandevon.org/




 
 

CT/20/91 
Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

19 November 2020 
 

Treasury Management – Mid Year Stewardship Report 2020-21 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
 
Recommendation:  That the Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to the 

attention of the Cabinet any observations on the Treasury 
Management Mid Year Stewardship Report. 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The County Council has adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services. A revised Code of Practice was published by CIPFA in 
December 2017 and a revised Policy Statement and Treasury Management 
Practices (TMPs) were agreed by Council in February 2018. The Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy for 2020/21 was agreed by Council in 
February 2020 and forms part of the published budget book. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform members of any key matters arising 
from the Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities during the first 
seven months of the 2020/21 financial year. It is
[...]
orward. Significant expenditure has been committed to support the response 
to the pandemic, while the Council also faces a growing deficit on the 
provision for Special Educational Needs (SEND). While at the end of October 
2020 the cash balances remain relatively high, this has been partly due to the 
front-loading of Government grants related to the pandemic, and as this 
continues to be spent, and the SEND deficit grows, it is likely that the cash 
balances will reduce significantly before the financial year end. 

 
6.3 The Government’s funding settlement for the next financial year is not yet 

known, but with significant savings likely to be required there may be a need 
to draw on reserves which may further reduce the cash in 2021/22. 

 
6.4 Therefore, in planning the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, it is 

likely that we will have to budget for lower cash balances and lower rates than 
in the current year. The target rate for lending to banks and building societies 
is likely to be reduced from 0.75% down to between 0.3% and 0.35%. This 
target rate will only be possible because of some continuing two year deals 
already in place at higher rates. The level of budgeted income for 2021/22 is 
therefore likely to be around half what is budgeted in 2020/21. These 
assumptions will be reviewed before the 2021/22 Strategy is presented in 
January. 

 
        
7.  Summary  
 
7.1.  No long term borrowing has been undertaken to date in 2020/21. The 

expectation is that no new borrowing will be required during the remainder of 
the 2020/21 financial Year.  

 
7.2 No short term borrowing has been undertaken to date in 2020/21. 
 
7.3 The investment income achieved as at the end of October stands at around 

£1.09 million compared to the budget target for the year of £1.542 million.  
 
7.4 Looking ahead, falling interest rates will reduce the level of interest income 

that can be achieved on the Council’s cash balances in future years. A 
potential reduction in available cash will mean that the Council will need to 
manage its capital programme carefully to ensure it remains affordable within 
the policy of not taking out further external debt. 

  
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8





HIW/20/44 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

19 November 2020 
 
Highways Performance Dashboard 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
1. Introduction 
 
In response to the recommendations of the Planned & Reactive Maintenance: 
Potholes & Drainage Task Group presented to the Corporate, Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services (CIRS) Scrutiny Committee in March 2019 an updated 
Performance Dashboard Report has been produced. The intention of this report is to 
provide Members with an overview of the performance of Devon Highways. 
 
This report considers the following areas; 
 

 Reactive works including potholes and drainage cleaning 

 Ash dieback 

 Delivery of planned works 

 Winter service 

 Carbon reduction 

 Civil Parking Enforcement 
 
2. Reactive Works 
 
2.1 Cleaning 
 
The gully cleaning programme is currently just ahead of programme.  This work 
stream has been affected by Covid-19 but the gangs are working hard to maintain 
the programme.  Additional resources are being planned for November to ensure it is 
completed within the financial year. 
 
We are maintaining a high level of performance audits which is indicating an 
increase in the quality of the workmanship.  This view is being backed up by 
feedback from the Neighbourhood Teams. 
 
Additional resources are also being added to the grips, easements and buddleholes 
programme to ensure the works stay ahead of programme. 
 
Further details can be found in Appendix A. 
 
2.2 Safety Defects 
 
The numbers of pothole defects identified this year has been consistently high 
compared to the three-yearly average so far through 2020/21.  This is largely due to 
carriageway 8-10 inspections being brought forward to the summer months to 
support ash dieback and to free up inspection resource during winter. These 
inspections have now been completed, leading to much lower pothole numbers 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



being recorded in October compared to previous years. The additional resources will 
improve our ability to respond to increased enquiry numbers throughout the peak 
winter months. 

 
3. Ash Dieback 
 
As reported in the previous Dashboard Report the spread of Ash Dieback across the 
County continues at an alarming rate.  Due to the risk to the travelling public we have 
increased the surveys of the 3-5 network to annual rather than every other year.  In 
addition to twice the number of surveys the recorded number of infected trees in 
each district is significantly higher than previous years.  As such the total number of 
trees recorded with ADB in 2020 will exceed 7,000 compared with only 9 in 2017. 
 
Where infected trees lie within the public highway we aim to have them removed 
within 6 months of being made aware of the issue.  This is presenting a significant 
challenge to the team due to the rapid increase in volumes.  We are currently 
working with our private sector partner WSP to look at what support they can offer 
through the use of technology and additional staff resources. 
 
The results of the surveys can be found in Appendix B 
 
4. Scheme Delivery 
 
Good progress is being made on delivery of schemes in the highway maintenance 
programme. The very welcome additional funding announced in last year’s budget 
was confirmed in March and provides the largest annual programme ever.  Due to 
Covid-19 no planned works were able to be undertaken in April or May so the 
highways team, and the supporting supply chains for design and delivery of t
[...]
050? 
Chapter 12 details indicators to monitor progress. 

 Q. We should have a date before 2050 and should be strengthening our ask to 
government to support net zero before this date.  

Present 

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, J 
Brook, A Eastman, R Edgell, J Hodgson, J Hook, R Radford, C Slade and C Whitton. R. 
Croad 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



 

2 
 

 Q. 45% 2030 – wasn’t this raised as an issue previously?  
 

Draft Interim Carbon Plan 
Economy and resources: 
Stretch target for recycling. 70% recycling by 2025.  
Reward businesses and householders if they are acting in positive ways for the 
environment e.g. green mortgages or reduction in business rates.  
 
Members comments and questions: 

 Linked with similar initiatives in the region 5 mil boost LEP funding. LEP 
announced that the chancellor has not backed this with funding.  

 What about efforts to reduce packaging on purchases to support the circular 
economy? 

 Partnerships with big organisations which could improve recycling rate.  

 Investment – significant opportunity to redirect pension fund to green 
initiatives locally.  

 Explore carbon credit for Council Tax. 

 Textiles recycling could be hugely increased, but reduction in buying is more 
important, but very difficult to achieve without societal shift.  

 How is Devon County leading by example?  
 
Citizens assembly will discuss financial incentives for householders.  
 
Energy supply: 
Need capacity on peaks – or possibly change when those peaks are.  
Need to store energy 
Need to deploy more renewable energy as fast as possible. Need for a energy strategy 
for Devon.  
 
Members comments and questions: 

 Difficulty in getting buy-in for landscape energies - but might help to put in 
context of alternatives.  

 Increasing the use of hydrogen in daily life. 

 Plan for ensuring that houses are well insulated 
 
Issue for Citizens Assembly – onshore wind energy.  
 
Built en
[...]
ic transport is critical but will never get to some of the rural areas in Devon.  

 Support low-emission vehicles particularly in rural areas.   

 Improved cycle routes are positive but should also create new cycle routes. 

 Constituents do travel for the sake of travel, particularly retired. 

 Need to have pandemic proof public transport. 

 Local transport hubs.  
 
Making the plan a reality 
Detailed funding that is available, planned and needs to be found.  Have performance 
indicators relating to the plans objectives.  
 
Member comments and questions 

 Green mapping so people can share experiences and ideas 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	7b Planning, Transportation and Environment, Communities, and Economy, Enterprise and Skills
	7c Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
	8 Treasury Management Stewardship - Mid-year report 2020/21
	9 Highways Performance Dashboard
	10 Speed Management Working Group Update
	Traffic Speed Task Group progress report

	11 Standing Overview Group - Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19/11/20 

 

 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
19 November 2020 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, 
R Bloxham, J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hodgson, 
J Hook, R Radford, C Slade and C Whitton 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors Croad, Davis, Gilbert, Hart, Hughes and Parsons 
 
 

* 197   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 198   Matter of Urgency:  Problem Gambling 
 
An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972)  
 
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider, as a matter of 
urgency, this issue in view of the previous concerns raised by Members. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny had circulated to the Committee the latest letter from 
Nigel Huddleston MP, the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Sport, 
Tourism and Heritage, dated 18 November 2020.  In particular, the letter 
stated that the Government were currently finalising the scope of the 
forthcoming review of the Gambling Act 2005 and to be assured that there 
would be an opportunity for the Council’s views to be taken into account as 
part of that process. 
 
The Chair urged Members to read the information contained in the link in the 
letter relating to the Government’s response to the Public Accounts 
Committee’s recent report on gambling regulation that was published in 
October. 
 
The Committee welcomed the letter and it was agreed the item would be 
brought back to the next Committee meeting. 
 

* 199   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19/11/20 

 

 

* 200   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Head of Scrutiny updated the Committee as to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be added to the Work Programme:  
 

- Devon Norse contract (January) 
- Libraries Unlimited (January) 
- Commissioning Liaison Member review (March) 

 
* 201   COVID-19 update (including financial position) 

 
The Council’s Chief Executive updated the Committee on the current position 
within Devon relating to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Key points included: 
 
Incidence 

- numbers had increased significantly nationally in the past few weeks; 
- Devon was running at just under 1,000 cases a week (10 in August), 

therefore 123 new cases per 100,000 population (half the national 
average of 272); 

- similar rates in Somerset and Dorset, but slightly lower in Cornwall; 
- highest rates of increase were in Exeter, East Devon and North Devon; 

Impact 
- total bed availability in wider Devon including Plymouth and Torbay 

was at 8-9% capacity being occupied by COVID, but fewer intensive 
care cases than previously; 

- still relatively low death levels across the Council area, averaging 
around 3 COVID deaths every week; 

- Trajectory in NHS – looking at around 15% of bed capacity being 
occupied by COVID, and higher in the new year, which would impact 
other NHS treatments; 

- relatively low impact in schools – currently 2,500 (3%) of school 
children were currently isolating as a result of COVID incidents; 

Looking forward 
- what happens after 2 December would need to be decided very quickly 

by Government and it was hoped would be announced next week; 
- the South West had lobbied hard for any new tiering system to be 

based on sub-regional arrangements; 
- two vaccines had so far been declared and it was expected to hear on 

the Oxford one shortly; 
- mass rollout of any vaccine would be logistically very challenging from 

a local perspective; 
- Devon was one of the counties included in the rapid testing pilot for 

care home visitors; 
Funding: 

- since the September meeting, a further 3 tranches of support funding 
amounting to £10million had been received from Government, which 
included funds to help provide meals during school holidays; 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19/11/20 

 

 

Organisation: 
- different from the first wave, in that schools were open; also recycling 

centres, thereby less able to redeploy staff to other areas; 
- the emergency planning arrangements had been stood up; 
- the wellbeing and morale of staff was being constantly monitored and 

staff were reporting they felt supported; and 
- the Council’s IT infrastructure had performed well during this period, 

which had benefited through past investment. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councill Hall, and 
 
RESOLVED that a Members’ survey be carried out to measure their wellbeing 
and engagement, as discussed at the recent Member Development Steering 
Group. 
 
The Chief Executive agreed to report back to the next Scrutiny meeting in 
January, and the Chair expressed his thanks to all staff for their continued 
hard work. 
 

* 202   In-year Service Briefings: 
 
(a) Corporate Services  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chief Executive on the in-
year position of budget and service delivery within Corporate Services (Digital 
Transformation and Business Support; Legal, Communications and Human 
Resources (including Democratic Services), Coroners and Registration, and 
Treasurer’s Services). 
 
The Chief Executive reported that for 2020/21 overall there was a small 
overspend of £371,000, but it was hoped to balance the budget by year end.  
Legal Services had seen significant pressure this year relating to child 
protection proceedings; the Coroner’s Service had £100,000 overspend; and 
there had also been implementation costs relating to the HR management 
system. 
 
The Chief Executive also reported that next year would see some additional 
but important investment in the IT roadmap in order to maintain existing 
infrastructure and to remain resilient. 
 
(b) Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity  
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, 
Public Health, Environment and Prosperity, which provided an in-year briefing 
on service delivery within Communities, Public Health, Planning, 
Transportation and Environment and Economy, Enterprise and Skills.  
Significant areas of activity this year in all services included:  
 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19/11/20 

 

 

- £60million funding had now been received for the North Devon Link 
Road improvement; 

- good progress had been made on the Devon Climate Emergency 
project and an Interim Carbon Plan was due for public consultation 
from 7 December 2020; 

- work was continuing with the Local Nature Partnership, North Devon 
Biosphere and the five Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty; 

- the Planning Transportation and Environment service was reporting an 
underspend, which was predominantly attributed to the lower 
patronage of the concessionary travel; 

- Team Devon had been rapidly set up to collectively develop with 
district councils a co-ordinated infrastructure of support for the most 
vulnerable across the county; 

- Youth Services had remained active throughout the year, developing 
an on-street service for young people and a digital outreach service, 
and had also received additional National Lottery funding of £160,000; 

- Libraries Unlimited had seen a significant increase in uptake of digital 
books and had also developed a choose and collect service; and 

- the Communities Team had secured an additional £400,000 from 
Government emergency COVID funding, which helped to bolster 
response support for the domestic abuse helpdesks, and employing 
additional roles within the Early Help arena for families; 

- the creation of the Devon Economic Recovery Group, working as Team 
Devon, where around £10million funding had been secured; 

- an Employment Support programme, working with Job Centre Plus, 
had been created to provide advice and support to finding new 
employment; 

- the purchase of the former Flybe Training Academy, to be leased to 
Exeter College, to deliver a Future Skills Academy; and 

- £1million funding secured to deliver a Mobile Boost voucher 
programme to improve mobile phone connectivity. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Ian Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst 
and 
 
RESOLVED that in setting this year’s budget the Cabinet recognise the need 
to support residents of Devon with prevention and early intervention across 
services before reaching crisis point. This is not only financially prudent but 
also responsible in the support of giving everyone the best opportunities in 
life.  
 
(c) Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/43), which provided an in-
year briefing on budget and service delivery. HIW were overall forecasting a 
budget breakeven position.  
 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19/11/20 

 

 

Particular points of highlight in discussion with Members and Officers 
included:  
 

- Public rights of way and country parks had remained open, where 
usage had significantly increased; 

- the Grand Western Canal and Stove Country Parks had again both 
been awarded the nationally recognised Green Flag award; 

- Skanska had announced its intention to withdraw from the Devon 
highways maintenance contract; 

- the new Streetlighting contract had been awarded and LED lighting 
was now being rolled out; 

- Parking enforcement, although stood down in the early part of the year, 
was now back to normal working; 

- the Highways team, including the new Network Operational Control 
Centre, had now moved from Lucombe House to Great Moor House, 
Sowton; and 

- the Devon Waste Strategy was currently out for public consultation. 
 

* 203   Treasury Management Stewardship - Mid-year report 2020/21 
 
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/91) on 
the Treasury Management Mid-Year Stewardship 2020/21, which updated key 
matters arising from the Council’s Treasury and Debt Management activities 
during the first seven months of the 2020/21 financial year, to enable 
Members to satisfy themselves that agreed policy had been implemented. 
 
The Report outlined the Borrowing Strategy and its aims for 2020/21 – 
2022/23; Analysis of Long Term Debt; Investment Strategy, the current 
position with the Minimum Revenue Provision; the Council’s compliance with 
the Prudential Indicators as laid out in the CIPFA Code of Practice; and 
Prospects for 2021/22. 
 
In summary, the Report stated that no long-term or short-term borrowing had 
been undertaken to date in 2020/21 and the expectation was that no new 
borrowing would be required during the remainder of the 2020/21 financial 
year; and that investment income at the end of October stood at around £1.09 
million compared to the budget target for the year of £1.542 million. 
 
Looking ahead, falling interest rates would reduce the level of interest income 
that could be achieved on the Council’s cash reserves in future years, and a 
potential reduction in available cash would mean that the Council would need 
to manage its capital programme carefully to ensure it remained affordable 
within the policy of not taking out further external debt. 
 
It was MOVED by Councill Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report be endorsed 
and commended to the Cabinet. 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19/11/20 

 

 

 
* 204   Highways Performance Dashboard 

 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/44) on the Highways 
Performance Dashboard, which provided an overview of performance on key 
seasonal aspects of delivery, namely Reactive works including potholes and 
drainage cleaning; Ash dieback; Delivery of planed works; Winter service; 
Carbon reduction; and Civil Parking Enforcement. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that the annual safety defects inspections had 
been brought forward to the summer months in order to support ash dieback 
and to free up inspection resource during the peak winter months.  
 
Ash dieback across the County was continuing at an alarming rate with the 
number of infected trees in each district significantly higher than in previous 
years.  Survey results were shown at Appendix B to the Report. 
 
This recurrent item would come back to the Committee in March next year. 
 

* 205   Speed Management Working Group Update 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/18), which gave an update on 
the progress of the recommendations from the Traffic Speed Task Group. 
 
The Committee also received a Progress Report from the Speed 
Management Working Group (SMWG). The SMWG comprised Members and 
Officers and had been set up in December 2019 to manage the 
implementation of the Task Group’s recommendations.  The last six months 
had focused on a review of the SCARF process and also on the scope of the 
20mph speed limit in Newton Abbot.  
 

* 206   Standing Overview Group - Climate Change 
 
The Committee received the notes from the meeting of the Climate Change 
Standing Overview Group held on 20 October 2020.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
 
RESOLVED that this Committee believes the plans carbon neutral target 
should be before 2050 in order to present a challenge to Government to 
provide a policy context to allow us to achieve an earlier target more in line 
with those declared by Districts. 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 3.15 pm 
 


